

Supreme Court Case No.: 20170089
Cass County District Court Case No.: 09-2016-CV-02561

IN DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF CASS

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHWEST JUDICIAL DIVISION

Deb Coon, Randal Coon, Carolyn Dostert, Alan Dostert, Lee Fraase, Carol Hoveskeland,
Lee Fischer, Arnetta Frueh, Tim Frueh, Jan Kasowski, Paul Kasowski, Bill Marcks,
Jackie Marcks, Gerald Marcks, David Percel, Liana Stout, Roy Thompson, Sheila
Thompson, Judith VonBank, Robert VonBank, Craig Wendt, and Vicki Wendt,

Appellants,

vs.

North Dakota Department of Health and Rolling Green Family Farms RE, LLP,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE ROLLING GREEN FAMILY FARMS RE, LLP

Robin Wade Forward (#05324)
STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
811 East Interstate Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58503
Telephone: (701) 221-8606
Fax: (701) 221.8601

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE,
ROLLING GREEN FAMILY FARMS
RE, LLP**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....¶1

 Whether Rolling Green is required to obtain a North Dakota Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit from the North Dakota Department of Health for a large-scale gestation sow operation.¶1

 Whether the North Dakota Department of Health should have opened a second public comment period during the permitting process.¶2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS¶5

ARGUMENT¶7

 A. The arbitrary and capricious standard of review applies to the Health Department's decision regarding Rolling Green's permit.¶7

 B. Rolling Green does not have to obtain a NDPDES permit because the administrative rules that require an NDPDES permit are no longer controlling.¶12

 C. Another period for public comment is not required by law.....¶22

CONCLUSION.....¶29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....page 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEpage 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Paragraph
<i>Ellis v. North Dakota State University</i> , 764 N.W.2d 192 (N.D. 2009)	¶10
<i>Energy and Environment Cabinet v. Sharp, et. al.</i> , 2012 WL 1889307 (Ky. App. 2013).....	¶18, 19
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	¶15, 20
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Marsh</i> , 568 F.Supp. 985 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	¶25
<i>People to Save the Sheyenne River, Inc. v. North Dakota Dept. of Health</i> , 697 N.W.2d 319 (N.D. 2005)	¶8, 9, 10, 11, 25
<i>People to Save Sheyenne River, Inc. v. North Dakota Dept. of Health</i> , 744 N.W.2d 748 (N.D. 2008)	¶26
<i>Sloan v. North Dakota Workforce Safety & Ins.</i> , 804 N.W.2d 184 (N.D. 2011)	¶17
<i>St. Benedict's Health Ctr. v. North Dakota Dept. of Human Services</i> , 677 N.W.2d 202 (N.D. 2004)	¶26
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	¶15, 19, 20
 Statutes	
33 U.S.C. §§ 1311(a), 1342	¶13, 14
Administrative Agencies Practices Act.	¶9, 10
Clean Water Act.....	¶13, 14, 15, 16, 18
Federal Administrative Procedure Act.....	¶25
N.D.C.C. ch. 28-32	¶9
N.D.C.C. ch. 61-28	¶14, 25
N.D.C.C. § 23-01-04.1	¶16, 18

N.D.C.C. § 23-01-04.1(1)	¶12
N.D.C.C. § 23-01-04.1(5)	¶21
N.D.C.C. § 23-01-23	¶8, 25
N.D.C.C. § 23-01-36	¶10, 11
N.D.C.C. § 23-25-11(7)	¶26, 27
N.D.C.C. § 23-25-11(7)(c)	¶26
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46	¶9, 10
N.D.C.C. § 61-28-07	¶9
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 122	¶13
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(d)	¶13, 15
40 C.F.R. § 123	¶14
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2013-09/documents/nd-moa-npdes.pdf	¶14
N.D.A.C. Chapter 33-16	¶14
N.D.A.C. § 33-16-01-01.1(1)	¶15, 16
N.D.A.C. § 33-16-01-01(2)	¶13
N.D.A.C. § 33-16-03.1(4)	¶15, 16
N.D.A.C. § 33-16-03.1-13	¶23, 25
N.D.A.C. § 33-16-03.1-13(1)	¶23, 24, 25
N.D.A.C. § 33-16-03.1-13(6)	¶24
N.D.R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(A)	¶30
